# GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING NOMINEES FOR THE ANNUAL CEAC ENGINEER OF THE YEAR

#### **ELIGIBLE MEMBERS**

Annual CEAC awards shall be presented to an "Active Member" who has made an outstanding contribution to the County engineering profession and to CEAC activity.

## **NOMINATIONS**

With the endorsement of their Regional Director, all Public Works Directors may nominate both a Rural and an Urban Engineer. The nominees are not required to be from that Region's geographical area. Nominations are due to the CEAC Memorial Fund and Scholarship Committee in sufficient time for processing in order that the award can be given at the CEAC Conference held in November. The deadline for receipt of nominations this year is **Friday, November 6, 2020**. All nominations must be **submitted either electronically or by fax** to the Chairman of the CEAC Memorial Fund and Scholarship Committee.

#### **NOMINATIONS FOR AWARD**

A nominee for the County Engineer Award does not necessarily have to occupy the County Engineer position. However, nominees must occupy a position with responsibility for a major Public Works functional area (i.e.; Roads, Solid Waste, etc.).

Repeat nominees will be reviewed with all other nominees, unless they were also recognized as the Engineer of the Year by NACE. **Individuals previously recognized by NACE will not be considered again.** If the candidate considered the most qualified has previously been recognized as a California County Engineer of the Year, the award will be granted to the candidate from the other category (Urban/Rural) unless that candidate has also been previously recognized as Engineer of the Year by CEAC. If both the top candidates have previously been recognized in California but not at NACE, the candidate considered most qualified will be granted the recognition. In either case, both candidates will be nominated to NACE in their respective categories.

If a candidate has been previously recognized in one category and either changed employment or the classification of the county has changed so that the competition is in a different category, it will be considered a repeat nomination.

A member of the CEAC Memorial Fund and Scholarship Committee, who is nominated, will not participate in the review/selection process.

The award, presented each year at the Annual Fall CEAC Meeting, shall read as follows:

"For exemplary application of engineering management principles in the field of county engineering"

## **SELECTION**

The CEAC Memorial Fund and Scholarship Committee shall review the applications in accordance with the point rating system and select the California County Engineer of the Year.

### SUBMITTAL OF APPLICATION TO NACE

The application for the nominee selected as the California County Engineer of the Year will automatically be submitted to NACE as a California nominee for Engineer of the Year in the proper category (urban or rural). The CEAC Memorial Fund and Scholarship Committee may also select another nominee in the other category as the California nominee in that category.